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INTRODUCTION
The Warm Audio ODD Box V1 (Over Drive Disorder) is a hard-clipping, 
op-amp-based overdrive inspired by an iconic pedalboard staple 
known for having a “cranked amp” tone. ODD preserves the detail in 
your playing even at the highest gain settings, effortlessly reproducing 
the sounds of cranked studio amps, just like the original.

Register your ODD B o x V1
Before we begin, please take the time to visit www.warmaudio.com to register your product. 
To ensure you receive proper and uninterrupted warranty support for your product, please 
register your unit within 14 days from purchase.

THANK YOU!

Thank you for purchasing the Warm Audio ODD Box V1. We feel this product delivers an accurate recreation in terms of 
sound, function, and vibe of a legendary pedal. We don’t cut corners when it comes to what goes into our products, and 
the ODD is no exception. 

Bryce Young
President
Warm Audio
Austin, Texas USA

1. VOLUME
Moving the knob clockwise increases the amount of “master volume”
on the pedal.

2. DRIVE
Moving the knob clockwise increases the amount of clipping gain, 
or “distortion” on the pedal.

BASIC PEDAL LAYOUT & CONTROLS
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SETTINGS TO GET STARTED: 

Humbucker Rhythm Tone

• Volume: 10 o’clock 

• Drive: 2 o’clock 

• Tone: 2 o’clock 

• Toggle US

Humbucker Lead

• Volume: 11 o’clock 

• Drive: 10 o’clock 

• Tone: 1 o’clock 

• Toggle UK

Single Coil Blues Tone

• Volume: 1 o’clock 

• Drive: 11 o’clock 

• Tone: 1 o’clock 

• Toggle US
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WARRANTY STATEMENT

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

• Inspired By An Iconic Pedalboard Staple Known For Cranked-Amp Tone

• Premium Components, Including A TLO82CP Op-Amp, 2N7000 Transistors, & Hand-Selected Capacitors & Resistors

• Controls: Volume, Drive, Tone, & UK/US Switch

• Through-Hole Construction

• True-Bypass Switching

• 9-Volt Battery Or External 9-18V Regulated DC Adapter (center-negative)

• Current Draw: 5.5 mA (9V) / 6.5 mA (18V)

• Custom-Folded Steel Enclosure With A Durable Powder-Coated Finish

• 1/4" Input And Output Jacks

• Dimensions: 4.5" x 2.5" x 1.5"

• Weight: 0.85 lb
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NON-WARRANTY SERVICE

If you have a defective unit that is outside of our warranty period or conditions; we are still here for you and can get your unit 
working again for a modest service fee. Please visit us at www.warmaudio.com to contact us about setting up a repair or for more 
information.

With proper care, your Warm Audio gear should last a lifetime and provide a lifetime of enjoyment. We believe the best 
advertisement we can have is a properly working unit being put to great use. Let’s work together to make it happen.

PRÉSENTATION

Le Warm Audio ODD Box V1 (Over Drive Disorder) est une saturation à base d'op-amp avec clipping dur, inspirée par un pédalier 
emblématique réputé pour son son d'ampli "cranked". L'ODD préserve tous les détails de votre musique, même avec les réglages 
de gain les plus élevés, reproduisant ainsi sans effort les sons des amplis de studio saturés, tout comme l'original.

MERCI !

Depending on the state in which you live, you may have rights in addition to those covered in this statement. Please refer to your 
state laws or see your local Warm Audio retailer for more information.
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RÉGLAGES INITIAUX :

DISPOSITION ET COMMANDES DE BASE DE LA PÉDALE

Tonalité rythmique de Humbucker

• Volume : 10 heures (40 %)

• Distorsion : 2 heures (68 %)

• Tonalité : 2 heures (68 %)

• Basculement : US

Humbucker en principal

• Volume : 11 heures (45 %)

• Distorsion : 10 heures (40 %) 

• Tonalité : 1 heure (55 %)

• Basculement : UK

Tonalité bobine simple de blues

• Volume : 1 heure (55 %)

• Distorsion : 11 heures (45 %)

• Tonalité : 1 heure (55 %)

• Basculement : US
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DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

• Inspiré par un incontournable du pédalier emblématique connu pour son son d'ampli saturé

• Composants de premier choix, dont un ampli-op TLO82CP, des transistors 2N7000, des condensateurs et des résistances 

     triés sur le volet

• Commandes : Volume, distorsion, tonalité et commutateurs UK/US

• Construction d'un trou de passage

• Commutation True-Bypass

• Batterie de 9 volts ou adaptateur CC externe régulé de 9 à 18 volts (centre négatif)

• Consommation électrique : 5,5 mA (9 V)/6,5 mA (18 V)

• Enceinte en acier pliée sur mesure avec un revêtement en poudre durable

• Prises d'entrée et de sortie de 6,35 mm (1/4 po)

• Dimensions : 11,43 cm x 6,35 cm x 3,81 cm (4,5 po x 2,5 po x 1,5 po)

• Poids : 385 g (0,85 lb)
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SERVICE HORS-GARANTIE

¡GRACIAS!

Gracias por adquirir el ODD Box V1 de Warm Audio. Estamos convencidos de que este producto ofrece una recreación precisa 
del sonido, la funcionalidad y el ambiente de un pedal legendario. No escatimamos en gastos cuando se trata de nuestros 
productos, y el ODD no es una excepción.
 
Bryce Young
Presidente
Warm Audio
Austin, Texas, EE. UU.
 
Registre su ODD
Antes de empezar, no olvide visitar www.warmaudio.com para registrar su producto. Para garantizar que recibe una asistencia 
de garantía adecuada e ininterrumpida para su producto, registre su unidad en un plazo de 14 días a partir de la fecha de 
compra.
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INTRODUCCIÓN

AJUSTES PARA EMPEZAR:

Tono de ritmo con pastilla 
«humbucker»
• Volume: 10 en punto (40 %)
• Drive: 2 en punto (68 %)
• Tone: 2 en punto (68 %)
•  Selector: US

Pastilla «humbucker»
solista
• Volume: 11 en punto (45 %)
• Drive: 10 en punto (40 %)
•  Tone: 1 en punto (55 %)
• Selector: UK

Tono de blues con pastilla 
«single coil»
• Volume: 1 en punto (55 %)
• Drive: 11 en punto (45 %)
• Tone: 1 en punto (55 %)
• Selector: US

DISPOSICIÓN BÁSICA DEL PEDAL Y CONTROLES
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DECLARACIÓN DE GARANTÍA

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
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SERVICIO SIN GARANTÍA

VIELEN DANK!

EINLEITUNG

Vielen Dank, dass Sie das Warm Audio ODD Box V1. Wir sind der Meinung, dass dieses Produkt eine genaue Nachbildung 
eines legendären Pedals in Bezug auf Sound, Funktion und Vibe darstellt. Wir machen keine Abstriche, wenn es darum geht, 
was in unseren Produkten steckt, und der ODD ist da keine Ausnahme.
 
Bryce Young
Präsident
Warm Audio
Austin, Texas USA
 
Registrieren Sie Ihren ODD
Nehmen Sie sich bitte zunächst etwas Zeit, um Ihr Produkt auf unserer Webseite unter www.warmaudio.com zu registrieren. 
Um eine ordnungsgemäße und unterbrechungsfreie Garantie für Ihr Produkt sicherzustellen, registrieren Sie Ihr Gerät bitte 
innerhalb von 14 Tagen ab dem Kauf.

Der Warm Audio ODD Box V1 (Over Drive Disorder) ist ein Hard-Clipping Overdrive auf Basis eines Operationsverstärkers, inspiriert von 
einem ikonischen Pedalboard-Klassiker, bekannt für seinen "cranked amp" Klang. Der ODD bewahrt die Details Ihres Spiels selbst bei 
den höchsten Gain-Einstellungen und reproduziert mühelos den Sound von aufgedrehten Studioverstärkern, genau wie das Original.
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EINSTELLUNGEN, UM LOSZULEGEN:

Humbucker Rhythm Tone

• Volumen: 10 Uhr (40%)

• Antrieb: 2 Uhr (68%)

• Ton: 2 Uhr (68%)

• Umschalten: US

Humbucker Lead

• Volumen: 11 Uhr (45%)

• Antrieb: 10 Uhr (40%)

• Ton: 1 Uhr (55%)

• Umschalten: UK

Single Coil Blues-Tone

• Volumen: 1 Uhr (55%)

• Antrieb: 11 Uhr (45%)

• Ton: 1 Uhr (55%)

• Umschalten: US 

GRUNDLEGENDE PEDALANORDNUNG UND BEDIENELEMENTE
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GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG

Warm Audio garantiert, dass dieses Produkt für den Erstkäufer, auf dem dieses Gerät registriert ist, für ein Jahr ab Kaufdatum 
keine Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler enthält. Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar.

Diese Garantie erlischt im Falle von Schäden, die durch unbefugte Wartung dieses Gerätes oder durch elektrische oder mechanische 
Veränderungen an diesem Gerät entstehen. Diese Garantie gilt nicht
für Schäden, die durch Missbrauch, versehentliche Beschädigung, Fehlgebrauch, unsachgemäße
elektrische Bedingungen wie Fehlverdrahtung, falsche Spannung oder Frequenz, instabile Stromversorgung,Trennung vom Erdboden 
(für Produkte, die ein 3-poliges, geerdetes Netzkabel erfordern) oder durch Einwirkung feindlicher Umgebungsbedingungen wie 
Nässe, Feuchtigkeit, Rauch, Feuer, Sand oder andere Rückstände und extreme Temperaturen entstehen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

• Inspiriert von einem ikonischen Pedalboard-Standard, der für seinen aufgedrehten Verstärkerklang bekannt ist 

• Hochwertige Komponenten, darunter ein TLO82CP-Operationsverstärker, 2N7000-Transistoren und handverlesene     

     Kondensatoren und Widerstände

• Regler: Volume, Drive, Tone, & UK/US Schalter

• Through-Hole-Konstruktion

• True-Bypass-Schaltung

• 9-Volt-Batterie oder externer regulierter 9-18-V-Gleichstromadapter (Mitte-negativ)

• Stromabnahme: 5,5 mA (9V) / 6,5 mA (18V)

• Individuell gefaltetes Stahlgehäuse mit langlebiger Pulverbeschichtung

• 1/4" (6,35 mm) Klinkenstecker und Klinkenbuchse

• Abmessungen: 4.5" x 2.5" x 1.5" (48,26 x 17,78 x 8,89 cm)

• Gewicht: 0,85 lb / 0,38 kg
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SERVICE AUSSERHALB DER GARANTIEZEIT
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简体中文

· 灵感来自以听起来像真正的电子管放大器而闻名的最受欢迎的
      踏板

      以及手工选 择的电容器和电阻器
· 控制：音量、驱动器、音调、英国/美国切换
· 通孔结构
· 无损旁路开关
· 9 伏电池或外部 9-18 伏稳压直流适配器（中间为负极）。
· 耗电：5.5 毫安（9 伏） / 6.5 毫安（18 伏）
· 定制折叠式钢制箱体，表面涂覆耐用粉末涂层。
· 1/4 英寸输入和输出插孔
· 尺寸：4.5 英寸 x 2.5 英寸 x 1.5 英寸
· 重量：0.85 镑
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• 大音量のチューブアンプトーンに使用される人気のペダルからインスピレ
     ーションを得た
• TLO82CPオペアンプ、2N7000トランジスタ、厳選されたコンデンサーと抵抗を含む
     プレミアム・コンポーネント

日本語
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Please pay attention to the following safety instructions to ensure safe use of your electronic product:

1. Power Supply: Use only the recommended power supply and the correct cables to avoid overheating or short circuits.2. Water Protection: Keep the product 
away from water and other liquids. Do not use it in damp environments.
3. Ventilation: Ensure that the device is adequately ventilated. Do not block ventilation openings to prevent overheating.
4. Repairs: Do not attempt to repair the product yourself. Contact an authorized service partner to avoid damage or injury.
5. Children: Keep the product out of reach of children. It contains small parts and can be dangerous if misused.
6. Visible Damage: Regularly check the product for visible damage. Do not use it if it is damaged.

Please read the user manual carefully and follow all safety instructions. Your safety is our top priority!
___________________________________________________________________________

WARNHINWEIS ZUR PRODUKTSICHERHEIT

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, um eine sichere Nutzung Ihres elektronischen Produkts zu gewährleisten:

1. Stromversorgung: Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlene Stromversorgung und die richtigen Kabel, um Überhitzung oder Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden.
2. Wasserschutz: Halten Sie das Produkt von Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten fern. Verwenden Sie es nicht in feuchten Umgebungen.
3. Belüftung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ausreichend belüftet ist. Blockieren Sie keine Lüftungsschlitze, um Überhitzung zu verhindern.
4. Reparaturen: Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten Servicepartner, um Schäden oder Verletzungen zu 
vermeiden.
5. Kinder: Halten Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. Es enthält kleine Teile und kann gefährlich sein, wenn es unsachgemäß verwendet 
wird.
6. Sichtbare Schäden: Überprüfen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig auf sichtbare Schäden. Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.

Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie alle Sicherheitsanweisungen. Ihre Sicherheit hat für uns oberste Priorität!

SAFTEY WARNINGS FOR PRODUCTS
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AVERTISSEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LES PRODUITS

Veuillez prêter attention aux consignes de sécurité suivantes afin de garantir une utilisation sûre de votre produit électronique :

1. Alimentation électrique : Utilisez uniquement l’alimentation électrique recommandée et les câbles adéquats pour éviter toute surchauffe ou tout court-circuit.
2. Protection contre l’eau : Conservez le produit à l’abri de l’eau et d’autres liquides. Ne l’utilisez pas dans des environnements humides.
3. Ventilation : Veillez à ce que l’appareil soit correctement ventilé. Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation afin d’éviter toute surchauffe.
4. Réparations : N’essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même. Contactez un partenaire de service autorisé afin d’éviter tout dommage ou blessure.
5. Enfants : Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants. Il contient de petites pièces et peut être dangereux s’il est mal utilisé.
6. Dommages visibles : Vérifiez régulièrement que le produit ne présente pas de dommages visibles. Ne l’utilisez pas s’il est endommagé.

Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel de l’utilisateur et suivre toutes les consignes de sécurité. Votre sécurité est notre priorité absolue!
___________________________________________________________________________

ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD PARA LOS PRODUCTOS

Por favor, preste atención a las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad para garantizar un uso seguro de su producto electrónico:

1. Fuente de alimentación: Utilice únicamente la fuente de alimentación recomendada y los cables correctos para evitar sobrecalentamientos o cortocircuitos.
2. Protección contra el agua: Mantenga el producto alejado del agua y otros líquidos. No lo utilice en ambientes húmedos.
3. Ventilación: Asegúrese de que el dispositivo está adecuadamente ventilado. No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación para evitar el sobrecalentamiento.
4. Reparaciones: No intente reparar el producto usted mismo. Póngase en contacto con un servicio técnico autorizado para evitar daños o lesiones.
5. Niños: Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños. Contiene piezas pequeñas y puede ser peligroso si se utiliza incorrectamente.
6. Daños visibles: Compruebe regularmente si el producto presenta daños visibles. No lo utilice si está dañado.

Lea atentamente el manual del usuario y siga todas las instrucciones de seguridad. ¡Su seguridad es nuestra máxima prioridad!



19
AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA PER I PRODOTTI

Si prega di prestare attenzione alle seguenti istruzioni di sicurezza per garantire un uso sicuro del prodotto elettronico:

1. Alimentazione: Utilizzare solo l’alimentazione raccomandata e i cavi corretti per evitare surriscaldamenti o cortocircuiti.
2. Protezione dall’acqua: Tenere il prodotto lontano da acqua e altri liquidi. Non utilizzarlo in ambienti umidi.
3. Ventilazione: Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia adeguatamente ventilato. Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione per evitare il surriscaldamento.
4. Riparazioni: Non tentare di riparare il prodotto da soli. Rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza autorizzato per evitare danni o lesioni.
5. Bambini: Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Contiene parti di piccole dimensioni e può essere pericoloso se usato in modo improprio.
6. Danni visibili: Controllare regolarmente che il prodotto non presenti danni visibili. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato.

Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale utente e di seguire tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza. La tua sicurezza è la nostra massima priorità!
___________________________________________________________________________

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWING VOOR PRODUCTEN

Let op de volgende veiligheidsinstructies voor een veilig gebruik van uw elektronische product:

1. Stroomvoorziening: Gebruik alleen de aanbevolen voeding en de juiste kabels om oververhitting of kortsluiting te voorkomen.
2. 2. Bescherming tegen water: Houd het product uit de buurt van water en andere vloeistoffen. Gebruik het niet in vochtige omgevingen.
3. Ventilatie: Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie van het apparaat. Blokkeer de ventilatieopeningen niet om oververhitting te voorkomen.
4. Reparaties: Probeer het product niet zelf te repareren. Neem contact op met een erkende servicepartner om schade of letsel te voorkomen.
5. Kinderen: Houd het product buiten het bereik van kinderen. Het bevat kleine onderdelen en kan gevaarlijk zijn bij verkeerd gebruik.
6. Zichtbare schade: Controleer het product regelmatig op zichtbare schade. Gebruik het niet als het beschadigd is.

Lees de gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig door en volg alle veiligheidsinstructies op. Uw veiligheid is onze topprioriteit!
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